## AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

## THE STATE OF WYOMING

SS

## COUNTY OF PLATTE

I, ADAM LOUIS, being first duly sworn, depose that I am Editor of the Platte County Record-Times, a legal newspaper of general circulation in Platte County, Wyoming, and printed and published in the English language once a week at Wheatland in said county and state: PLATTE, WYOMING

That the Platte County Record-Times has been regularly and consecutively published for more than fifty-two weeks prior to the first publication of the notice hereof;

That the Legal Notice regarding

Public 1 Potice # 8941

a copy of which is hereto attached and forms a part of this affidavit, was published in the Platte County Record-Times for weekly Issue(s) of the following dates, to-wit:

And that the said notice was published in the regular and entire issue of said Platte County Record-Times for said above date, and in the

newspaper proper and not in a supplement thereof.

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me at Wheatland, Wyo., on this, the 22

, 2013.

day of July

Notary Public

Theresa J Cordingly- NOTARY PUBLIC

County of State of Wyoming

My Commission Expires: May 17, 2015

## PUBLIC NOTICE

Sugarland Partners, LLC of P.O. Box 144, Wheatland, WY 82201 has applied for a revision of its mining permit (Permit No. 292C March 25, 1975) from the Land Quality Division of the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality. The mining permit area for the mining of marble is located in: Section 3, T24N, R70W, Platte County, Wyoming. The area is approximately 17 miles west of Wheatland at the end of Marble Road. This area can be found on the Hightower SW USGS quadrangle map. The mining operation once started is estimated to continue until 2063. The land, after mining, will be returned to livestock grazing land. Information regarding the proposed revision may be reviewed in the Office of the Land Quality Division, Department of Environmental Quality in Cheyenne, the office of Tim A Weaver in Wheatland, or the Platte County Clerk's Office in Wheatland, Wyoming. A complete index sheet identifying all proposed changes is located in the application volume included with the revision application available for public viewing. Written objections to the proposed permit revision must be received by the Administrator of the Land Quality Division, Department of Environmental Quality, Herschler Building, 122 West 25th Street, Cheyenne, WY 82002, before the close of business August 16, 2013. Only the revision is open for public review. If an objection specifically requests a public hearing before the Environmental Quality Council, a public hearing shall be held within twenty (20) days after the final date for filing objections unless a different period is stipulated to by the parties. The Environmental Quality Council or Director shall publish notice of the time, date and location of the hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in the locality of the proposed operation once a week for two (2) consecutive weeks immediately prior to the hearing. The hearing would be conducted as a contested case in accordance with the Wyoming Administrative Procedure Act (W.S. § 16-3-101 through §16-3-115), and the right of judicial review shall be afforded as provided in that act. The Wyoming Oil and Gas Commission will be mailed a copy of the application mine plan map as required in W.S. §35-11-406(j).

Public Notice No.8941. To be published in the Record Times on June 26, July 3, 10, and 17, 2013

LQD

ILL 2 4 2013

RECEIVED

5 5/291

FILED

AUG 1 9 2013

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council